
TRANSPORT

TN301

Jetties Act 1926
Marine and Harbours Act 1981
Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967
Transport Co-ordination Act 1966
Western Australian Marine Act 1982

Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2020

SL 2020/60

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2020*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2020.

Part 2 — *Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998* amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998*.

4. Regulation 3A amended

In regulation 3A:

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete “\$9.10;” and insert:

\$9.30;

(b) in paragraph (b) delete “\$142.45.” and insert:

\$145.30.

Part 3 — *Mooring Regulations 1998* amended

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Mooring Regulations 1998*.

6. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 delete the Table and insert:

Item	Fee
1. Application for mooring licence (r. 9(1)(c))	\$115.00
2. Annual mooring licence fee (r. 12(1)(c), 13(1))	\$620.00
3. Late fee (r. 13(3))	\$115.00
4. Exchange of mooring sites (r. 15(2)(b))	\$115.00
5. Application for transfer of mooring licence (r. 16(2)(b))	\$115.00
6. Substitution of licensed vessel (r. 25(5)(b))	\$115.00
7. Application to register additional vessel (r. 27(e))	\$115.00

Part 4 — *Navigable Waters Regulations 1958* amended

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Navigable Waters Regulations 1958*.

8. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 45B(3a)(b) Table	124.90 265.10 531.70 777.60	129.30 274.40 550.40 804.90
r. 45B(4)	\$28.90	\$30.00
r. 45B(6A)	\$12.50	\$13.00

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 45BAA(4A)	\$28.90	\$30.00
r. 45BAA(4A) Table	4.05 7.40 9.65 19.35 38.65 77.35	4.20 7.65 10.00 20.05 40.00 80.05
r. 45BA(2)(a)	\$370	\$378
r. 45BA(2)(b)	\$155	\$158
r. 45BA(3)	\$280	\$287
r. 45BA(6a)(b)	\$155	\$158
r. 45E(2)(a)	\$28.90	\$30.00
r. 47C(3)(ba)	\$28.90	\$30.00
r. 47C(5)(b)(ii)	\$22.50	\$23.00

Part 5 — *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966* amended

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966*.

10. Various fees and charges amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9B(2)(b)	\$546	\$555
r. 9F(2)(c)	\$352.00	\$359
r. 9J	\$199	\$203
r. 14(3)	\$6 144.77	\$6 267.67
r. 15(3)	\$1 011.23	\$1 031.45
r. 15A(1)	\$1 007.45	\$1 027.60

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 15A(2)	\$1 007.45 \$1 196.12	\$1 027.60 \$1 220.04
r. 15B	\$479.21 \$686.75	\$488.79 \$700.49
r. 15C	\$150.92 \$1 011.23 \$2 626.20	\$153.94 \$1 031.45 \$2 678.72
r. 16(d)(i)	\$1 111.22	\$1 133.44
r. 16(d)(ii)	\$722	\$735
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 1	\$8 598.42 \$8 799.19 \$9 767.25 \$10 800.20 \$12 959.73 \$14 489.94 \$15 863.95	\$8 770.39 \$8 975.17 \$9 962.60 \$11 016.20 \$13 218.92 \$14 779.74 \$16 181.23
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(a)	\$839.54	\$856.33
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(i)	\$479.21/hour	\$488.79/hour
Sch. 3 Div. 1 it. 2(c)(ii)	\$686.75/hour	\$700.49/hour

**Part 6 — *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985*
amended**

11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985*.

12. Regulation 8A amended

In regulation 8A(d) delete “\$1.80.” and insert:

\$1.85.

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.